State of Wisconsin

B s

2015 Senate Bill 143

Date of enactmentNovember 11, 2015
Date of publication*:November 12, 2015

2015 WISCONSIN ACT 113

AN ACT to amend 256.01 (9), 256.15 (4) (a) (intro.) and 1., 256.15 (4) (a) 2. and 256.(3; @ndto create 256.15
(4) (&) 3. and 256.15 (4) (e) and (f) of the statutasting to: ambulance stfihg by emegency medical technicians,
certifiedrespiratory care practitioners, and first responders.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 256.01(9) of the statutes, asfafted by
2015Wisconsin Act 26is amended to read:
256.01(9) “First responder” means a person wo

256.15(4) (a) 2. One emgency medical technician
plus one individual with a training permit issued under
sub.(5) (b)_or plus one first respondstbject to paie)

SecTiON 4. 256.15 (4) (a) 3. of the statutes is created
to read:

256.154) (a) 3. If the ambulance is a fixed—wing-air

certified by the department as a first responder under s.planeand the sick, disabled, or injured individualais
256.15(8) (a) or is exempt under s. 256.15 (2) (b) and pediatricpatient who ideing transferred from one hospi

who, as a condition of employment or as a membeamnof
organization that providesemegency medical care
beforehospitalization, provides enggncy medicatare

to a sick, disabled or injured individual-before-the-arrival
3 nce . : ationby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended to read:

t

SecTION 2. 256.15 (4) (a) (intro.) and 1. of tiséat
utes are amended to read:

256.15(4) (a) (intro.) If a sick, disabled @njured
individual is transported by ambulance, anytloé fol
lowing combinations obther individuals shall be present
in the ambulance:

1. Any 2 emegency medical techniciankgcensed
registerechurses, licensed physiciassistants or physi
cians,or any combination thereof;.or

SecTioN 3. 256.15 (4) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

tal to another hospital, one individual specified in subd.
1. plus one respiratory care practitioner certifiedtler
subch.ll of ch. 448.

SecTiON 5. 256.15(4) (c) of the statutes, afexdted

256.15(4) (c) Notwithstanding pafa) 1. and 2and
subject to-pampars.(d) and (e)the department may pro
mulgaterules that establish standarfts stafing of
ambulance# which the primary services providade
those which an emgencymedicaltechnician — inter
mediateis authorizedo provide or those which an emer
gencymedical technician — paramedgauthorized to
provide.

SecTION 6. 256.15 (4) (e) and (f) of the statutes are
created to read:

256.15(4) (e) 1. The department shall alloan
ambulanceservice provider providing services at the

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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emergencymedical technician — basic level to $taf
ambulance with deast one emgency medical techni
cian— basic and one individual who is amegency
medicaltechnician — basic, an individual with an emer
gencymedical technician —basic training permit, or a
first responder An ambulance service provider provid
ing services at the engancy medical technician —
basiclevel shall require aemegency medical techni
cian — basic to be in the patient compartment of the
ambulancaluring transport.

2. The department shall alloan ambulance service
provider providing services at the engency medical
technician— intermediate oemegency medical techni
cian— intermediate technician level to $tah ambu
lancewith one emagency medical technician at the level
of the ambulance service and one individual \ubtzls
a credential at the first responder level or highAn
ambulanceservice provider providing services at the
emergencynedical technician —ntermediate or emer
gency medical technician — intermediate technician
level shall require thendividual who holds the same
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ambulanceservice provides service area is more than
20,000.

(f) 1. An ambulance service provider for which the
populationof the lagest single municipalityasdefined
in s. 5.02 (1), in the ambulance service provideser
vice area is 10,000 or more but not more than 20,000 may
apply to the department for a waiver of any existind-staf
ing plan in order to sthén ambulance with the personnel
describedn par (e).

2. The department may approve a waiver under subd.
1. for an ambulance service provider that demonstrates
all of the following:

a. Theambulance service provider has undertaken
efforts to recruitand train emeency medical techni
cianscapable of being licensed under this section.

b. Despite dbrts under subd. 2. a., licensed emer
gencymedical technicianare not available in sfifient
numberdor stafing for the ambulance services provider

c. Without a waiver under subdl., the municipality
thatthe ambulance servigeovider serves is unable to
meetstafing requirements for ambulanctet require 2

level credential as the ambulance service to remain with emergencynedical technicians on every service call.

the patient at altimes during care and transport of the
patient,if the patient requires that level of care.

3. This paragraph applies to ambulance serpioce
viders for which thepopulation of the lagest single
municipality,as definedn s. 5.02 (1), in the ambulance

3. The departmenshall provide a written stiafig
waiver to anyambulance service provider it approves
undersubd. 2.

4. A waiver under subd. 1. is valid for 48 months after
the dateof issuance, and an ambulance service provider

serviceproviders service area is less than 10,000 and to may apply to renew the waiver

ambulanceservice providers with a stafg waiverunder

5. An ambulance service provider withwaiver

par.(f). This paragraph does not apply to ambulance ser undersubd. 1. shall attempt to dtah ambulance with 2

vice providers for which the population of thedast
single municipality asdefined in s. 5.02 @, in the

licensedemegency medical technicians whenepes
sible.




